

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

VINCENT C. GRAY, in his official capacity
as Mayor of the District of Columbia,

and

JEFFREY S. DeWITT, in his official capacity
as Chief Financial Officer for the District of
Columbia,

Defendants.

No. 1:14-cv-00655-EGS

Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR REMAND AND MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Karen L. Dunn
D.C. Bar No. 1002520
Alexander I. Platt
D.D.C. Bar No. D00396
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER, LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20015
Telephone: (202) 237-2727
Facsimile: (202) 237-6131
Email: KDunn@bsflp.com

Brian D. Netter
D.C. Bar No. 979362
Breanne A. Gilpatrick
D.C. Bar No. 1018094
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300
Email: bnetter@mayerbrown.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Council of the District of Columbia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY VALID BASIS ON WHICH TO REFUSE ENFORCEMENT OF THE BUDGET AUTONOMY ACT.....	3
A. The Budget Autonomy Act Is Consistent With The Constitution’s Appropriations Clause And Implementing Legislation	3
1. The Appropriations Clause and its implementing statutes are satisfied before and after the Budget Autonomy Act.....	4
2. Historical practice confirms the separate treatment of federal and local funds.....	8
B. The Budget Autonomy Act Is A Valid Exercise Of The Charter Amendment Process.....	11
1. The Charter was designed to be subject to a broad amendment power.....	11
2. The authority to amend the Charter included the possibility of amendments to the budget process	14
3. The Budget Autonomy Act has no impermissible federal effect.....	18
4. Section 603(a) is no obstacle to the Budget Autonomy Act.....	23
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, REMAND IS WARRANTED	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AINS, Inc. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Am. Council of Life Ins. v. District of Columbia</i> , 645 F. Supp. 84 (D.D.C. 1986).....	19
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 43 F.3d 1542 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 611 F. Supp. 130 (D.D.C. 1985).....	17
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 551 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Brizill v. D.C. Board of Elections & Ethics</i> , 911 A.2d 1212 (D.C. 2006).....	20
* <i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	4
<i>Core Concepts of Fla., Inc. v. United States</i> , 327 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	5, 6
* <i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 2005 WL 902130 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2005), <i>rev’d per curiam on other grounds</i> , 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19, 20
* <i>Decatur Liquors, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 478 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Decatur Liquors v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	22

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
* <i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Cent. Labor Council, AFL-CIO</i> , 442 A.2d 110 (D.C. 1982)	18, 19, 20, 27
<i>District of Columbia v. Sullivan</i> , 436 A.2d 364 (D.C. 1981)	21
<i>Hassett v. Welch</i> , 303 U.S. 303 (1938).....	25
<i>In re Local Budget Autonomy Emergency Amendment Act of 2012</i> , No. 13–01 (D.C. Bd. Elections & Ethics Jan. 9, 2013)	10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	16
<i>Jackson v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 559 U.S. 1301 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Jackson v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 999 A.2d 89 (D.C. 2010)	18, 23, 26, 27
<i>Kelsey v. Weinberger</i> , 498 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	10
* <i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877).....	4
* <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	24
<i>Loeffler v. Menifee</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	25
<i>McConnell v. United States</i> , 537 A.2d 211 (D.C. 1988)	19, 20, 27
<i>Nevada v. Department of Energy</i> , 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
* <i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	4
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1850)	4
<i>Seegars v. Ashcroft</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 201, 237 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom. Seegars v. Gonzales</i> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Techworld Dev. Corp. v. D.C. Preservation League</i> , 648 F. Supp. 106 (D.D.C. 1986), <i>vacated per curiam as moot</i> , 1987 WL 1367570 (D.C. Cir. June 2, 1987).....	19
<i>Tenley & Cleveland Park Emergency Comm. v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 550 A.2d 331 (D.C. 1988)	25
<i>Terry v. Reno</i> , 101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Thomas v. Barry</i> , 729 F.2d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	29
<i>U.S. Dep't of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 242 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1957), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	25
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const.:	
*Appropriations Clause, Art. I, § 9, cl. 7	3, 4, 9
Amend. XIII	14
Amend. XIV	14
Amend. XV	14
18 U.S.C. § 4126	5
*31 U.S.C. § 1108(b)	3
*31 U.S.C. § 1301(d)	3
*31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	3
*31 U.S.C. § 3302(b)	3
31 U.S.C. § 5136.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 923 (1982)	20
33 U.S.C. § 939 (1982)	20
42 U.S.C. § 10222(c)	6
42 U.S.C. § 10222(e)	6
50 U.S.C. § 98h (1980)	6
D.C. Code § 47–309 (1973)	9
D.C. Code § 47–310 (1973)	9
Act of Oct. 12, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98–473, 98 Stat. 1837	16
Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93–344, 88 Stat. 297	16
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113–76, tit. IV, 128 Stat. 5	9
District of Columbia Appropriation Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92–202, 85 Stat. 682 (1971)	10
*Home Rule Act, Pub. L. No. 93-198, 87 Stat. 774 (1973):	
§ 102(a), D.C. Code § 1–201.02(a)	21
§ 303(b), 87 Stat. at 784	16, 23
§ 442(a), D.C. Code § 1–204.42(a)	26
§ 446, D.C. Code § 1–204.42(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 450, D.C. Code § 1–204.50	5, 6
§ 602(a), D.C. Code § 1–206.02(a)	23
§ 602(a)(3), D.C. Code § 1–206.02(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
§ 603(a), D.C. Code § 1–206.03	<i>passim</i>
§ 603(b), D.C. Code § 1–206.03(b)	23
§ 603(c), D.C. Code § 1–206.03(c)	23
§ 603(f)(2), D.C. Code § 1–206.03(f)(2)	23
*Initiative, Referendum, and Recall Charter Amendment Act of 1977, D.C. Law 2–46	
D.C. Code § 1–204.101(b)	21, 26
D.C. Code § 1–204.105	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
B-193573, 1979 WL 11668 (Comp. Gen.)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
B-197118, 1980 WL 17286 (Comp. Gen.)	5, 6
59 Comp. Gen. 215 (1980)	5
63 Comp. Gen. 331 (1984)	5
64 Comp. Gen. 756 (1985)	5
BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS, U.S. DEP'T OF TREAS., COMBINED STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES, AND BALANCES OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1972.....	10
BUREAU OF FISCAL SERV., U.S. DEP'T OF TREAS., COMBINED STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, OUTLAYS, AND BALANCES: 2013 COMBINED STATEMENT, http://fms.treas.gov/annualreport/index.html	9
D.C. Council Committee of the Whole, Committee Report on Bill 19–993	10
<i>Effect of Modification or Repeal of Constitutional or Statutory Provision Adopted by Reference in Another Provision</i> , 168 A.L.R. 627 (1947)	25, 26
Fiscal Mgmt. Serv., Dep't of Treasury, Treasury Financial Manual (2011)	10
1 GAO, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (3d ed. 2004).....	4, 5
2 GAO, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (3d ed. 2006).....	8
H.R. 9682, 93d Cong. (passed by House as amend. to S. 1435, Oct. 10, 1973).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 98–635 (1984).....	16
Mem. from Melissa D. Williams, Asst. Att'y Gen., to Gabe Klein, District Dep't of Transp. re Streetcar Project (Mar. 5, 2010)	20
*Jason I. Newman & Jacques B. DePuy, <i>Bringing Democracy to the Nation's Last Colony: The District of Columbia Self-Government Act</i> , 24 Am. U. L. Rev. 537 (1975).....	12, 13, 24
OMB Circular No. A–11 (2013).....	8
S. 1435, 93d Cong. (as passed by Senate, July 12, 1973).....	12
*STAFF OF H. COMM. ON THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, 93D CONG., HOME RULE FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA: BACKGROUND AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (Comm. Print 1976)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Statement of Irvin B. Nathan, Att’y Gen. of D.C., Before the D.C. Bd. of Elections (Jan. 7, 2013)17
